

Nos. 17-118, 17-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR ALASKA,
INC., ALASKA CHAMBER, AND CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW T. FINDLEY
Counsel of Record
JESSICA J. SPUHLER
ASHBURN & MASON, P.C.
1227 W. Ninth Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-4331
matt@anchorlaw.com

*Attorneys for Resource Development
Council for Alaska, Inc. and Chamber
Amici*

Date: August 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Removes All Meaningful Barriers to Listing Arctic Species Under the ESA	5
II. The Coming Flood of Listings Will Have Drastic Consequences for Alaska’s Economy.....	9
A. Responsible Resource Development is Part of the Statehood Compact and Critical to the Alaska Economy	10
B. Allowing Numerous Climate Change ESA Listings Will Negatively Impact Current and Future North Slope Development	12
1. The North Slope’s Remote Environment Presents Unique Development Challenges	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. ESA Regulatory Hurdles Could Permanently Stifle North Slope Development.	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal
Government et al.,
522 U.S. 520 (1998)* 1

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 19

*Ctr. For Biological Diversity at al. v.
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.,
No. 16-cv-06040 (N.D. Cal. Filed Oct. 19, 2016)* 8

*Ctr. For Biological Diversity v.
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.,
No. 15-cv-05754-JST
(N.D. Cal. Filed Dec. 16, 2015)* 8

Sturgeon v. Frost,
136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) 10

Trustees for Alaska v. State,
736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987) 10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 U.S.C. § 1362(1)(C) 15

16 U.S.C. § 1362(19)(C) 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(2).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)(A)(B)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	14
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3).....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 77,511	6
77 Fed. Reg. 25,829.....	17
77 Fed. Reg. 25,834.....	17
77 Fed. Reg. 76,740	7
77 Fed. Reg. 76,743-44	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 76,746	17
77 Fed. Reg. 76,749	7
77 Fed. Reg. 76,748	6
77 Fed. Reg. 76,764	5, 7, 9
77 Fed. Reg. 76,765	9
78 Fed. Reg. 35,364	17
11 AAC 83.300	15
20 AAC 25.005	15
AS 38.05	15
AS 31.05	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37(1)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Alaska Oil and Gas Workforce Development Plan	17
Annie Zak, <i>2016 Was Bad for the Alaska Job Market. 2017 Might Be Worse</i> , Alaska Dispatch News, January 5, 2017	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Becky Bohrer, <i>Alaska Preparing Layoff Notices With State Budget Unsettled</i> , Associated Press, May 30, 2017	12
Bob Loeffler, <i>Alaska Budget Crisis: How Did We Get Here? What Can We Do?</i> , Institute of Social and Economic Research, University of Alaska Anchorage	12
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, “Assessment of Undiscovered Technically Recoverable Oil and Gas Resources of the Nation’s Outer Continental Shelf,” BOEM Fact Sheet RED-2011-01a, November 2011	14-15
ConocoPhillips’ Comments in Docket Nos. NOAA-NMFS-2010-0258 and NOAA-NMFS-2010-0259 re “Designation of Critical Habitat for Ringed Seal Subspecies and for Bearded Seal Distinct Population Segments” (February 26, 2013)	18
Elizabeth Harball, <i>Waiting for Winter: Ice Roads Mean the North Slope Can Get to Work</i> , ALASKA PUBLIC MEDIA, February 17, 2017	13
Elwood Brehmer, <i>Permitting Delays Put ConocoPhillips’ GMT-2 Timeline In Jeopardy</i> , ALASKA J. OF COM. (Jan. 26, 2017)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Erica Martinson, <i>Shell calls off its multibillion-dollar Mission in Alaska's Arctic</i> , ALASKA DISPATCH NEWS (Sept. 28, 2015)	19
<i>Federal Permitting Delays Threaten Point Thomson Development Project</i> , ALASKA BUS. MONTHLY (Aug. 12, 2012)	18
Mark Clayton, <i>New tool to fight global warming: the Endangered Species Act?</i> , Christian Sci. Monitor, Sept. 7, 2007	8
MCDOWELL GROUP, THE ROLE OF THE OIL AND GAS INDUSTRY IN ALASKA'S ECONOMY (2017)	11
Mouhcine Guettabi, <i>What Do We Know About the Alaska Economy and Where Is it Heading</i> , Institute of Social and Economic Research, University of Alaska Anchorage, January 18, 2017	11
News Release, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Salazar Retains Conservation Rule for Polar Bears</i> , May 8, 2009	5
NORTHERN ECONOMICS AND INSTITUTE OF SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC RESEARCH, UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA ANCHORAGE, POTENTIAL NATIONAL-LEVEL BENEFITS OF ALASKA OCS DEVELOPMENT (2011)	11, 15
Pub. L. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Richard Milne, <i>Statoil Abandons Alaska Oil Projects</i> , FIN. TIMES (Nov. 17, 2015)	19
The State of Alaska’s Comments on the Proposed Listing, Attachment 3 (March 25, 2011)	15
